BCAS Insig

ht

Indonesia Fixed Income Market Daily Digest

HEADLINE NEWS ECONOMIC INDICATORS

Market Summary

o

o o

oo o

Di awal pekan ini, mayoritas bursa Asia Pasifik dibuka positif (Topix +0,30%, Kospi +0,00%, ASX Australia +0,50%,
S&P Futures +0,00%) seusai pernyataan dari Trump dimana pembicaraan upaya kesepakatan dagang dengan China
sudah berjalan dengan sangat baik dan pihak China diklaim sangat menginginkan perjanjian dagang tahap awal ini
terealisasi.

Pihak China disebut sangat berharap kesepakatan dapat terjadi dikarenakan keadaan perekonomian domestik
mereka belum mensinyalkan perbaikan yang berarti. Data terakhir menunjukan tingkat harga produsen di China
kembali menurun berturut-turut dalam empat bulan terakhir. Hal ini menandakan bahwa tingkat permintaan agregat
menjadi masalah untuk dapat mengangkat ekonomi negara tersebut dari siklus bisnis kontraktif saat ini.

Yield UST Tenor 10Y relatif stabil di 1,94%.

Yen rebound juga tidak banyak bergerak di level 109,20/US$, dengan Euro bergerak melemah terhadap US$ ke level
$1,1023.

Harga minyak mentah WTI masih stabil di level US$57,12/bbl.

Rupiah pada awal minggu ini dibuka relatif flat di level 14,035/US$.

Imbal hasil dari FR0078, acuan SUN 10Y dibuka naik sedikit ke level 6,952% dibanding posisi penutupan pada akhir
pekan lalu.

5-YEAR INDONESIA CREDIT DEFAULT SWAP

Nov-18

165
155
145
135
125
115
105

Jan-19 Mar-19 May-19 Jul-19 Sep-19

Source: Bloomberg

INDONESIAN GOVERNMENT BOND YIELD - GENERIC

—Yield 1Y Yield 5Y ===Yield 10Y

85

8.0

7.5

7.0

6.5

Nov-18

T T T T T 6.0
Jan-19 Mar-19 May-19 Jul-19 Sep-19

Source: Bloomberg

Real GDP (annual-%chg)
CPI (annual YoY%)

Current Account (% of GDP)
Fiscal Balance (% of GDP)
Rev Repo rate (year-end %)
IDR/USD (year-end)

MONEY MARKET

DEPOSIT FACILITY RATE
JIBOR O/N

JIBOR 1M IDR

LIBOR 1M USD
IDR/USD

JPY/USD

GOVT'S BENCHMARKS (%)

FRO031
FRO061
FRO077
FRO056
FR0O078
FRO068
FR0O075
FR0076

USD INDON BONDS

Indon 21
Indon 26
Indon 35

OVERSEAS YIELDS

United States 10-y
Euro Zone 10-y
Japan 10-y

China 10-y

India 10-y
Malaysia 10-y

INDICES & COMMODITIES

Indonesia (IDX)
Malaysia (KLCI)
Philippines (PCOMP)
Singapore (STI)

China (SHCOMP)
Hongkong (Hang Seng)
Japan (Nikkei)

USA (Dow Jones)

Brent Crude oil (USD/b)
Gold (USD/toz)

Nickel (USD/mt)

Palm oil (MYR/mt)
Sugar (USD/Ib)

Tin (USD/mt)

Wheat (USD/bsh)

2016A

503
302
(1.82)
(4.25)
475
13473

Last

425
5.90
532
176
14,014
109.26

-1 Day yield Last yield

538
6.07
6.40
6.71
6.98
737
7.53
7.72

Last

230
287
379

194
(0.26)
(0.07)

327

6.56

341

6,177.99
1,609.73
8,065.76
3,264.30
2,964.19
27,651.14
23,391.87
27,681.24
57.24
1,458.92
16,190.00
2,573.00
12,57
16,700.00
510.25

Page 1 of 3

11 NOVEMBER 201

2017A 2018A 2019F
5.07 517 5.00
361 313 3.60
(1.59) (292) (2.70)
(3.44) (2.50) (2.50)
4.25 6.00 5.50
13,568 14,390 14,593

Source: Bloomberg

-1Day MoM (%) YTD (%)
425 (025) (1.00)

590 - 002
532 (031) (222)
176 018) (0.76)
13,998 (103) (3.80)
109.28 203 0.92)

Source: Bloomberg

Last price  Valuation
531 105.51 104.91
6.02 102.25 101.85
6.39 106.72 106.22
6.69 109.12 108.36
6.95 108.95 107.80
7.34 109.08 107.89
7.52 99.76 98.51
7.72 96.03 95.33

Source: Bloomberg

-1Day MoM (%) YTD (%)
229 (0.10) (153)
285 0.08 (162
376 017 (155)

Source: Bloomberg

MoM (%)  YTD (%)
192 041 ©078)
0.23) 033 (051)
(0.09) 015 (0.06)
327 016 (0.04)
651 012 (0.83)
347 001 (0.68)

Source: Bloomberg

MoM (%)  YTD (%)

6,165.62 229 027)
1,609.33 327 4.87)
8,073.81 398 803
3,285.72 493 691
297871 174 18.86
27,84723 679 842
2333032 836 16.87
27,674.80 5.80 2003
57.15 876 26.27
1,468.50 (3.10) 13.88
16,200.00 (7.85) 50.89
2,528.00 1830 2131
1239 0388 (6.40)
16,575.00 186 (14.29)
51250 200 (7.19)

Source: Bloomberg

BCAsekuritas |}



BCAS InSig ht 11 NOVEMBER 2019

Government Bonds Daily Valuation

Outstanding

Series amount (IDRbn) Maturity date Coupon rate Last Price Valuation price Yield curve

FR31 17,717 11/15/20 11.000% 105.439 5.397% 104.915 5.918% Rich
FR34 15,940 6/15/21 12.800% 110.610 5.727% 110.126 6.028% Rich
FR53 98,588 7/15/21 8.250% 103.806 5.826% 103.455 6.043% Rich
FR61 103,029 5/15/22 7.000% 102.233 6.028% 101.851 6.192% Rich
FR35 10,753 6/15/22 12.900% 115.913 6.160% 115.791 6.207% Rich
FR43 14,122 7/15/22 10.250% 109.840 6.197% 109.778 6.221% Rich
FR63 93,418 5/15/23 5.625% 98.163 6.215% 97.725 6.358% Rich
FR46 24,181 7/15/23 9.500% 109.653 6.501% 110.051 6.384% Cheap
FR39 4,061 8/15/23 11.750% 117.708 6.373% 117.619 6.398% Rich
FR70 135,439 3/15/24 8.375% 107.345 6.407% 107.035 6.487% Rich
FR77 89,495 5/15/24 8.125% 106.707 6.390% 106.219 6.511% Rich
FR44 18,014 9/15/24 10.000% 114.029 6.567% 114.061 6.560% Cheap
FR40 26,002 9/15/25 11.000% 120.823 6.639% 120.510 6.697% Rich
FR37 2,450 9/15/26 12.000% 127.606 6.872% 127.918 6.822% Cheap
FR56 121,414 9/15/26 8.375% 109.122 6.689% 108.363 6.822% Rich
FR59 117,080 5/15/27 7.000% 101.327 6.771% 100.579 6.900% Rich
FR42 14,774 7/15/27 10.250% 119.213 6.972% 119.567 6.918% Cheap
FR47 20,385 2/15/28 10.000% 117.862 7.101% 118.681 6.982% Cheap
FR64 106,295 5/15/28 6.125% 95.232 6.874% 94.409 7.008% Rich
FR71 93,391 3/15/29 9.000% 113.486 7.006% 112.865 7.091% Rich
FR78 108,775 5/15/29 8.250% 108.912 6.953% 107.805 7.107% Rich
FR52 23,500 8/15/30 10.500% 122.368 7.440% 124.248 7.218% Cheap
FR73 66,217 5/15/31 8.750% 111.543 7.254% 111.342 7.278% Rich
FR54 27,096 7/15/31 9.500% 117.184 7.287% 117.151 7.291% Rich
FR58 42,798 6/15/32 8.250% 107.119 7.371% 107.237 7.357% Cheap
FR74 47,331 8/15/32 7.500% 101.492 7.316% 101.056 7.369% Rich
FR65 85,343 5/15/33 6.625% 94.271 7.299% 93.308 7.417% Rich
FR68 137,758 3/15/34 8.375% 109.080 7.339% 107.893 7.467% Rich
FR72 90,910 5/15/36 8.250% 107.194 7.484% 106.291 7.576% Rich
FR45 9,624 5/15/37 9.750% 119.215 7.729% 120.442 7.617% Cheap
FR75 68,421 5/15/38 7.500% 99.760 7.524% 98.505 7.652% Rich
FR50 15,661 7/15/38 10.500% 126.291 7.801% 127.974 7.658% Cheap
FR79 47,980 5/4/39 8.375% 108.634 7.521% 106.942 7.680% Rich
FR57 17,237 5/15/41 9.500% 116.273 7.913% 118.410 7.730% Cheap
FR62 13,692 4/15/42 6.375% 83.374 7.978% 85.504 7.747% Cheap
FR67 28,188 2/15/44 8.750% 108.123 7.985% 110.603 7.770% Cheap
FR76 15,665 5/15/48 7.375% 96.027 7.722% 95.330 7.785% Rich

Page 2 of 3




BCAS InS|ght 11 NOVEMBER 2019

Indonesia Fixed Income Market Daily Digest

RESEARCH DIVISION
research@bcasekuritas.co.id

Arga Samudro
FI Strategist & Macroeconomist, Ext: 181
arga.samudro@bcasekuritas.co.id

Stephanus Budiatmodjo
Head of Debt Capital Market, Ext: 155
Stephanus.budiatmodjo@bcasekuritas.co.id

Agus Budiarto Fery HB Siahaan

Debt Capital Market Sales, Ext: 155 Debt Capital Market Sales, Ext: 156
agus.budiarto@bcasekuritas.co.id fery.siahaan@bcasekuritas.co.id
Syafruddin Syahrul

Debt Capital Market Sales, Ext: 138
syafruddin.syahrul@bcasekuritas.co.id

&) BCAsekuritas
5
QKK

Menara BCA - Grand Indonesia, 415t Floor
JI. MH Thamrin 1, Jakarta 10310 - Indonesia

Tel. +6221 2358 7222 Fax. +6221 23587300
www.bcasekuritas.co.id

OTORITAS ~ BCA Sekuritas is registered with
JASA and supervised by the Indonesia
KEUANGAN Financial Services Authority

DISCLAIMER

By receiving this research report ("Report"), you confirm that: (i) you have previously requested PT BCA Sekuritas to deliver this Report to you and you are legally entitled to receive the Report in accordance with Indonesian prevailing laws and
regulations, and (ii) you have fully read, understood and agreed to be bound by and comply with the terms of this Report as set out below. Your failure to comply with the terms below may constitute a violation of law.

This Report is strictly confidential and is for private circulation only to clients of PT BCA Sekuritas. This Report is being supplied to you strictly on the basis that it will remain confidential and that you will maintain its confidentiality at all times.
Without the prior written consent of PT BCA Sekuritas authorized representative(s), no part of this Report may be (i) copied or reproduced in any form by any means, (ii) redistributed or delivered, directly or indirectly, to any person other than you,
or (iii) used for any other purpose that is not in line with the terms of the Report.

PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related ies, their directors, i parties and/or employees (excluding the individual analysts who prepare this Report) may own or have positions in securities of the company(ies) covered
in this Report and may from time to time buy or dispose, or may have material interest in, those securities.

Further, PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and its related companies do and seek to do business with the company(ies) covered in this Report and may from time to time: (i) act as market maker or have assumed an underwriting commitment in the
securities of such company(ies), (ii) sell to or buy those securities from other investors for its own account, (iii) perform or seek to perform significant investment banking, advisory or underwriting services for or relating to such company(ies), or (iv)
solicit any investment, advisory or other services from any entity covered in this Report. Furthermore, the personnel involved in the preparation of this Report may also participate in the solicitation of the businesses as described above.

The views expressed in this Report reflect the personal views of the individual analyst(s) at PT BCA Sekuritas about the securities or companies mentioned in the Report and the compensation of the individual analyst(s), is, or will be directly or
indirectly related to the performance of PT BCA Sekuritas’ activities. PT BCA Sekuritas prohibits the individual analyst(s) who prepared this Report from receiving any compensation, incentive or bonus based on specific investment banking
transactions or for providing a specific recommendation for, or view of, a particular company (including those covered in the Repot). However, the individual analyst(s) may receive compensation based on the scope of his/their coverage of
company(ies) in the performance of his/their duties or the performance of his/their recommendations.

In reviewing this Report, you should be aware that any or all of the above activities of PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related companies, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees, among other things, may give rise to real
or potential conflicts of interest between them and you.

The content of this Report is prepared based on data believed to be correct and reliable on the date of this Report. However, this Report: (i) is not intended to contain all necessary information that a prospective investor may need, (ii) is not and
should not be considered as an investment advice in any way, and (iii) cannot be relied as a basis for making an informed investment decision. Accordingly, PT BCA Sekuritas does not guarantee the adequacy, accuracy, completeness, reliability or
fairness of any content of this Report and PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related companies, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees (including the analysts) will not be liable in any way for any consequences (including
but not limited to any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits and damages) arising from or relating to any reliance on or use of the content of this Report by any person (including you).

This Report is general in nature and has been prepared for information purposes only. It is intended for circulation amongst PT BCA Sekuritas’ clients only and does not consider any specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular
needs of any specific person who may receive this Report. The entire content of this Report is not and cannot not be construed or considered as an offer, recommendation, invitation or solicitation to enter into any transaction (including trading and
hedging) relating to the securities, other financial instruments, and other form of investments issued or offered by the company(ies) covered in this Report.

It is your own responsibility to: (i) independently evaluate the content of this Report, (ii) consider your own individual investment objectives, financial sntuatlon and particular needs, and (iii) consult your own professional and financial advisers as to
the legal, business, financial, tax and other aspects before participating in any transaction in respect of the securities of company(ies) covered in this R

Please note that the securities of the company(ies) covered in this Report might not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. The availability of those securities and your eligibility to invest in those securities will be
subject to, among others, the prevailing laws of the relevant jurisdiction covering those securities. Furthermore, the value and income of any of the securities covered in this Report can fall as well as rise and an investor (including you) may get back
less than invested. Future returns are not guaranteed, and a loss of original capital may be incurred. Foreign-currency denominated securities are subject to fluctuation in exchange rates that could have a positive or adverse effect on the value,
price or income of such securities and financial instruments. Past performance is not indicative of comparable future results and no guarantee regarding future performance is provided in this Report.

This Report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be
contrary to the applicable laws or regulation of such jurisdiction.

N ¢ SCA sckuntas |}


mailto:research@bcasekuritas.co.id
mailto:arga.samudro@bcasekuritas.co.id
mailto:agus.budiarto@bcasekuritas.co.id
mailto:haslienda.rifman@bcasekuritas.co.id
mailto:santoso@bcasekuritas.co.id

