## **BCAS** Insight

Indonesia Fixed Income Market Daily Digest

### **HEADLINE NEWS**

- Di awal pekan ini, mayoritas bursa Asia Pasifik dibuka positif (Topix +0,30%, Kospi +0,00%, ASX Australia +0,50%, S&P Futures +0,00%) seusai pernyataan dari Trump dimana pembicaraan upaya kesepakatan dagang dengan China sudah berjalan dengan sangat baik dan pihak China diklaim sangat menginginkan perjanjian dagang tahap awal ini
- terealisasi.
  Pihak China disebut sangat berharap kesepakatan dapat terjadi dikarenakan keadaan perekonomian domestik
  mereka belum mensinyalkan perbaikan yang berarti. Data terakhir menunjukan tingkat harga produsen di China
  kembali menurun berturut-turut dalam empat bulan terakhir. Hal ini menandakan bahwa tingkat permintaan agregat
  menjadi masalah untuk dapat mengangkat ekonomi negara tersebut dari siklus bisnis kontraktif saat ini.
  Yield UST Tenor 10Y relatif stabil di 1,94%.
- o Yen rebound juga tidak banyak bergerak di level 109,20/US\$, dengan Euro bergerak melemah terhadap US\$ ke level

- Yen rebound juga tidak uanyak uangak di sesama di Sesama

ECONOMIC INDICATORS	2016A	2017A	2018A	2019F
Real GDP (annual-%chg)	5.03	5.07	5.17	5.00
CPI (annual YoY%)	3.02	3.61	3.13	3.60
Current Account (% of GDP)	(1.82)	(1.59)	(2.92)	(2.70)
Fiscal Balance (% of GDP)	(4.25)	(3.44)	(2.50)	(2.50)
Rev Repo rate (year-end %)	4.75	4.25	6.00	5.50
IDR/USD (year-end)	13,473	13,568	14,390	14,593

MONEY MARKET	Last	-1 Day	MoM (%)	YTD (%)
DEPOSIT FACILITY RATE	4.25	4.25	(0.25)	(1.00)
JIBOR O/N	5.90	5.90	-	0.02
JIBOR 1M IDR	5.32	5.32	(0.31)	(2.22)
LIBOR 1M USD	1.76	1.76	(0.18)	(0.76)
IDR/USD	14,014	13,998	(1.03)	(3.80)
JPY/USD	109.26	109.28	2.03	(0.92)

Source: Bloomberg

GOVT'S BENCHMARKS (%)	-1 Day yield La	st yield	Last price	Valuation
FR0031	5.38	5.31	105.51	104.91
FR0061	6.07	6.02	102.25	101.85
FR0077	6.40	6.39	106.72	106.22
FR0056	6.71	6.69	109.12	108.36
FR0078	6.98	6.95	108.95	107.80
FR0068	7.37	7.34	109.08	107.89
FR0075	7.53	7.52	99.76	98.51
FR0076	7.72	7.72	96.03	95.33

Source: Bloomberg

5-YEAR II	NDONESIA (	CREDIT DEFA	ULT SWAP			
						165
_						155
' \λ	Λ.					145
	Μ.					135
	- N					125
	<b>ካ</b>	<b>N</b>	Λ			115
	•	1	~ ~~	_		105
			u		w 0	95
		W"		ny	1 1	85
lov-18	Jan-19	Mar-19	May-19	Jul-19	Sep-19	<del>-</del> 75

USD INDON BONDS	Last	-1 Day	MoM (%)	YTD (%)
Indon 21	2.30	2.29	(0.10)	(1.53)
Indon 26	2.87	2.85	0.08	(1.62)
Indon 35	3.79	3.76	0.17	(1.55)
			S	ource: Bloomberg

OVERSEAS YIELDS

Source: Bloomberg

MoM (%)	YTD (%)
0.41	(0.78)
0.33	(0.51)
0.15	(0.06)

United States 10-y	1.94	1.92	0.41	(0.78)
Euro Zone 10-y	(0.26)	(0.23)	0.33	(0.51)
Japan 10-y	(0.07)	(0.09)	0.15	(0.06)
China 10-y	3.27	3.27	0.16	(0.04)
India 10-y	6.56	6.51	(0.12)	(0.83)
Malaysia 10-y	3.41	3.47	0.01	(0.68)

Last

-1 Day

		—Yield 1	Y ——Yield 5Y	—Yield 10	Υ	%
						9.0
						8.5
	har.	~~	my			8.0
		"Tym	~ m	$\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{A}} \mathcal{M}$	Man	7.5
	L	W~	AMA I	1-V/	M. M.	7.0
m		\	7, 7	My 1	w	6.5
ov-18	Jan-19	Mar-19	May-19	Jul-19	Sep-19	6.0

INDICES & COMMODITIES	Last	-1 Day	MoM (%)	YTD (%)
Indonesia (IDX)	6,177.99	6,165.62	2.29	(0.27)
Malaysia (KLCI)	1,609.73	1,609.33	3.27	(4.87)
Philippines (PCOMP)	8,065.76	8,073.81	3.98	8.03
Singapore (STI)	3,264.30	3,285.72	4.93	6.91
China (SHCOMP)	2,964.19	2,978.71	1.74	18.86
Hongkong (Hang Seng)	27,651.14	27,847.23	6.79	8.42
Japan (Nikkei)	23,391.87	23,330.32	8.36	16.87
USA (Dow Jones)	27,681.24	27,674.80	5.80	20.03
Brent Crude oil (USD/b)	57.24	57.15	8.76	26.27
Gold (USD/toz)	1,458.92	1,468.50	(3.10)	13.88
Nickel (USD/mt)	16,190.00	16,200.00	(7.85)	50.89
Palm oil (MYR/mt)	2,573.00	2,528.00	18.30	21.31
Sugar (USD/lb)	12.57	12.39	0.88	(6.40)
Tin (USD/mt)	16,700.00	16,575.00	1.86	(14.29)
Wheat (USD/bsh)	510.25	512.50	2.00	(7.19)

Source: Bloomberg

# BCAS Insight Government Bonds Daily Valuation

Series	Outstanding amount (IDRbn)	Maturity date	Coupon rate	Last Price	ΥТМ	Valuation price	Yield curve	Trading ideas
FR31	17,717	11/15/20	11.000%	105.439	5.397%	104.915	5.918%	Rich
FR34	15,940	6/15/21	12.800%	110.610	5.727%	110.126	6.028%	Rich
FR53	98,588	7/15/21	8.250%	103.806	5.826%	103.455	6.043%	Rich
FR61	103,029	5/15/22	7.000%	102.233	6.028%	101.851	6.192%	Rich
FR35	10,753	6/15/22	12.900%	115.913	6.160%	115.791	6.207%	Rich
FR43	14,122	7/15/22	10.250%	109.840	6.197%	109.778	6.221%	Rich
FR63	93,418	5/15/23	5.625%	98.163	6.215%	97.725	6.358%	Rich
FR46	24,181	7/15/23	9.500%	109.653	6.501%	110.051	6.384%	Cheap
FR39	4,061	8/15/23	11.750%	117.708	6.373%	117.619	6.398%	Rich
FR70	135,439	3/15/24	8.375%	107.345	6.407%	107.035	6.487%	Rich
FR77	89,495	5/15/24	8.125%	106.707	6.390%	106.219	6.511%	Rich
FR44	18,014	9/15/24	10.000%	114.029	6.567%	114.061	6.560%	Cheap
FR40	26,002	9/15/25	11.000%	120.823	6.639%	120.510	6.697%	Rich
FR37	2,450	9/15/26	12.000%	127.606	6.872%	127.918	6.822%	Cheap
FR56	121,414	9/15/26	8.375%	109.122	6.689%	108.363	6.822%	Rich
FR59	117,080	5/15/27	7.000%	101.327	6.771%	100.579	6.900%	Rich
FR42	14,774	7/15/27	10.250%	119.213	6.972%	119.567	6.918%	Cheap
FR47	20,385	2/15/28	10.000%	117.862	7.101%	118.681	6.982%	Cheap
FR64	106,295	5/15/28	6.125%	95.232	6.874%	94.409	7.008%	Rich
FR71	93,391	3/15/29	9.000%	113.486	7.006%	112.865	7.091%	Rich
FR78	108,775	5/15/29	8.250%	108.912	6.953%	107.805	7.107%	Rich
FR52	23,500	8/15/30	10.500%	122.368	7.440%	124.248	7.218%	Cheap
FR73	66,217	5/15/31	8.750%	111.543	7.254%	111.342	7.278%	Rich
FR54	27,096	7/15/31	9.500%	117.184	7.287%	117.151	7.291%	Rich
FR58	42,798	6/15/32	8.250%	107.119	7.371%	107.237	7.357%	Cheap
FR74	47,331	8/15/32	7.500%	101.492	7.316%	101.056	7.369%	Rich
FR65	85,343	5/15/33	6.625%	94.271	7.299%	93.308	7.417%	Rich
FR68	137,758	3/15/34	8.375%	109.080	7.339%	107.893	7.467%	Rich
FR72	90,910	5/15/36	8.250%	107.194	7.484%	106.291	7.576%	Rich
FR45	9,624	5/15/37	9.750%	119.215	7.729%	120.442	7.617%	Cheap
FR75	68,421	5/15/38	7.500%	99.760	7.524%	98.505	7.652%	Rich
FR50	15,661	7/15/38	10.500%	126.291	7.801%	127.974	7.658%	Cheap
FR79	47,980	5/4/39	8.375%	108.634	7.521%	106.942	7.680%	Rich
FR57	17,237	5/15/41	9.500%	116.273	7.913%	118.410	7.730%	Cheap
FR62	13,692	4/15/42	6.375%	83.374	7.978%	85.504	7.747%	Cheap
FR67	28,188	2/15/44	8.750%	108.123	7.985%	110.603	7.770%	Cheap
FR76	15,665	5/15/48	7.375%	96.027	7.722%	95.330	7.785%	Rich

### **BCAS** Insight

Indonesia Fixed Income Market Daily Digest

### RESEARCH DIVISION

research@bcasekuritas.co.id

Arga Samudro

FI Strategist & Macroeconomist, Ext: 181

arga.samudro@bcasekuritas.co.id

Stephanus Budiatmodjo Head of Debt Capital Market, Ext: 155 Stephanus.budiatmodjo@bcasekuritas.co.id

**Agus Budiarto** Debt Capital Market Sales, Ext: 155 agus.budiarto@bcasekuritas.co.id

Syafruddin Syahrul Debt Capital Market Sales, Ext: 138  $\underline{sy a fruddin. sy a hrul @bcasekuritas. co.id}$ 

Ferv HB Siahaan Debt Capital Market Sales, Ext: 156 fery.siahaan@bcasekuritas.co.id





OTORITAS
JASA
KEUANGAN

Menara BCA - Grand Indonesia, 41st Floor Jl. MH Thamrin 1, Jakarta 10310 - Indonesia Tel. +6221 2358 7222 Fax. +6221 23587300 www.bcasekuritas.co.id

### **DISCLAIMER**

By receiving this research report ("Report"), you confirm that: (i) you have previously requested PT BCA Sekuritas to deliver this Report to you and you are legally entitled to receive the Report in accordance with Indonesian prevailing laws and regulations, and (ii) you have fully read, understood and agreed to be bound by and comply with the terms of this Report as set out below. Your failure to comply with the terms below may constitute a violation of law.

This Report is strictly confidential and is for private circulation only to clients of PT BCA Sekuritas. This Report is being supplied to you strictly on the basis that it will remain confidential and that you will maintain its confidentiality at all times. Without the prior written consent of PT BCA Sekuritas authorized representative(s), no part of this Report may be (i) copied or reproduced in any form by any means, (ii) redistributed or delivered, directly or indirectly, to any person other than you, or (iii) used for any other purpose that is not in line with the terms of the Report.

PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related companies, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees (excluding the individual analysts who prepare this Report) may own or have positions in securities of the company(ies) covered in this Report and may from time to time buy or dispose, or may have material interest in, those securities.

Further, PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and its related companies do and seek to do business with the company(ies) covered in this Report and may from time to time: (i) act as market maker or have assumed an underwriting commitment in the securities of such company(ies), (ii) sell to or buy those securities from other investors for its own account, (iii) perform or seek to perform significant investment banking, advisory or underwriting services for or neiting to such company(ies), or (iv) solicit any investment, advisory or other services from any entity covered in this Report. Furthermore, the preparation of this Report may also participate in the solicitation of the businesses as described above.

The views expressed in this Report reflect the personal views of the individual analyst(s) at PT BCA Sekuritas about the securities or companies mentioned in the Report and the compensation of the individual analyst(s), is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the performance of PT BCA Sekuritas' activities. PT BCA Sekuritas prohibits the individual analyst(s) who prepared this Report from receiving any compensation, incentive or bonus based on specific investment banking transactions or for providing a specific recommendation for, or view of, a particular company (including those covered in the Repot). However, the individual analyst(s) may receive compensation based on the scope of his/their coverage of company(ies) in the performance of his/their duties or the performance of his/their duties or the performance of his/their recommendations.

In reviewing this Report, you should be aware that any or all of the above activities of PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related companies, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees, among other things, may go potential conflicts of interest between them and you.

or potential connicts of interest between them and you.

The content of this Report is prepared based on data believed to be correct and reliable on the date of this Report. However, this Report: (i) is not intended to contain all necessary information that a prospective investor may need, (ii) is not and should not be considered as an investment advice in any way, and (iii) cannot be relied as a basis for making an informed investment decision. Accordingly, PT BCA Sekuritas does not guarantee the adequacy, accuracy, completeness, reliability or distincts of any othered this Report and PE BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related companies, their directs and/or employees (including the analysts) will not be liable in any way for any consequences (including but not limited to any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits and damages) arising from or relating to any reliance on or use of the content of this Report by any person (including you).

This Report is general in nature and has been prepared for information purposes only. It is intended for circulation amongst PT BCA Sekuritas' clients only and does not consider any specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this Report. The entire content of this Report is not and cannot not be construed or considered as an offer, recommendation, invitation or solicitation to enter into any transaction (including trading and hedging) relating to the securities, other financial instruments, and other form of investments issued or offered by the company(les) covered in this Report.

It is your own responsibility to: (i) independently evaluate the content of this Report, (ii) consider your own individual investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs, and (iii) consult your own professional and financial advisers as to the legal, business, financial, tax and other aspects before participating in any transaction in respect of the securities of company(ies) covered in this Report.

Rease note that the securities of the company(es) covered in this Report might not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. The availability of those securities and your eligibility to invest in those securities subject to, among others, the prevailing laws of the relevant jurisdiction covering those securities. Furthermore, the value and income of any of the securities covered in this Report can fall as well as rise and an investor (including you) may get back least than invested. Future returns are not guaranteed, and a loss of original capital may be incurred. Foreign-currency denominated securities are subject to fluctuation in exchange rates that could have a positive or adverse effect on the value, price or income of such securities and financial instruments. Past performance is not indicative of comparable future results and no guarantee egarding future performance is provided in this Report.

This Report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to the applicable laws or regulation of such jurisdiction.